Securities Regulation I - Bancroft - Spring 1995

I. Introduction

A. History - 1933 Act

1.
Fed gov't decide to regulate the way stocks and bonds are sold to the public

2.
Market crash, depression

3.
Until 1920's, public did not buy securities to raise capital 

a.
Sale of securities - WWII bonds - citizens change the way invest 

b.
$50bil raised after WWII -> massive losses -> lot people not want to invest again

4.
Response (Roosevelt - New Deal - "Sunshine is best disinfectant")

a.
Merit Review - States set up admin agency to look at proposed offering and see if viable

b.
Disclosure - Fed - tell investors what they need to know about potential investment

B. Purpose of 1933 Act - "To provide full and fair disclosure of the character of the securities sold in interstate commerce and through the mails, and to prevent fraud in the sale thereof"

1.
Provide disclosure so investor can make up own mind whether or not invest. Those with high tolerance for risk who may accept and others won't - Create the Disclosure

a.
Lengthy disclosure doc for 'sale of securities'- expensive

i.
Securities - §2(1) - any note, stock, T stock, bond, debenture, evidence of indebtedness, investment K, fractional interest in oil, gas, mineral rights, index securities

b.
Exempt transactions which do not involve public offering (i.e. Private placements; Sell secrities to fellow officers or investors who can clearl understand if valid investment and has $ to burn)

c.
Exempted securities - Federal, state, and instrumentalities - cities and subdivisions - municipalities and counties - sell w.o provide info (i.e. Orange county)

2.
Prevent misrepresentatons, deceit, fraud in the sale of securities

a.
§17 - antifraud provision - available only to commission

b.
§24 - criminal statute (i.e. Crazy Eddie)

3.
2 Goals

a.
Law & Regulations 

b.
Also, Commissions speeches and written proposed regs and no-action letters - cryptic way of how current thinking is going

4.
§5 - unlawful to sell securities to public unless deliver a §10(a) prospectus

a.
Schedule A - name co, state incorp, loc princ bus, name and addres of officers, name of those who own 10%+, bus trans, capitalizaton, and shares outstanding, debt, amount funded by debt, spec purpose $ raised, est net proceeds from offer

b.
Must deliver a prospectus b/f someone buys this co

5.
§12(1) - Failure to comply with §5 -> transaction is void (i.e. if bought securities, can ask for $ back) Investor gets an absolute out if corp violate §5

6.
Civil Remedies - §§11, 12(2) - If people buy securities & prospectus contains material misstatement or omission so that misleading (§11 - not have to be intentional)

a.
Accounting firm - pay fines, civil penalties (law firm not liable under Act unless violate u/w agreement where sign statement at closing saying all statements are true and know not true)

7. Enforcement - Securities & Exchange Commission and lawyers enforce the Federal Securities La

a.
5 commissioners - President appoint and consent of Senate - only Chairman counts, other 4 go along with the will and style of the Chairman & go on road to make speeches to back up Chairman's goals

C. Definitions
1.
Inital Public Offering - take co to public and sell shares widely to you and me

a.
Private placement - §4(2) exempts trans by issuer not involving public offering (no def'n)

2.
Underwriter - §2(11) - (i.e. Merrill Lynch)

3.
Firm commitment u/w - agree to buy $50mil CS for $10/sh - up to you to sell al shares to public for more than $10, do notplan to lose money

4.
Best efforts u/w - U/w not want to take risk offering might sell (almost never undertaken by big u/w) (~agent) Problem for issuer if have to raise $5mil

5.
Broker - doesn;t take the risk

6.
Dealer - Sell security as principal or agent (Merrill own inventory of GM stock which bought for $3, sell for $5)

7.
Registration statement - cover section, for use by Commission

8.
Prospectus - cover sheet

9.
Secondary offering - registered by sh who already own securities - control shareholders have their securities registered

10. Restricted securities - securities that were never registered - private placement, exempt securities

a.
Limitations on resale - Rule 502(d) of Reg D - require every purchaser to sign an acknowledgement "I understand buy restricted securities" not going to distribute to public (letter stock) - restricted from resale

II. The Statute / The Captial Formation Process

A. 1933 Act

1.
Plays a part in the captial-raising world - sometimes aggravates, facilitates - great problems for start-ups who are not big enough to get big underwriter, but can't raise money just by advertising

2.
Purpose of the Act - Disclosure statue - registration to protect investors, §11 - investor protection

3.
§5 - Prohibit sale of unregistered securities - Initial sales - unlawful w/o reg statement

4.
§4 - Exempted Transactions - §5 not apply to

a.
§4(1) - transaction by any person other than issuer, underwriter, or dealer (i.e Trans b/w me and someone b/c time-consuming for me to find out all current info; Trading market tells you - price of GM takes into account everything about co, what happens in Japan, etc.)

b.
1933 - no public market yet, not even issuer has ongoing oblig to trading market -> 1934 Act - require co with shares traded to provide annual and quarterly info - ongoing disclose system summary info, always, any material info - protect trading market

5.
§3 - Exempted Securities 

a.
§3(a)(2) - Bank's guarantee obligations of other issuers is exempt from registration requirements (i.e. GM got Citibank to guarantee -> not have to register. The note (guarantee itself) is a security and if Citibnk sells -> exempt b/c governed by separate regulatory scheme)



      - Bonds isued by city of New York exempt (i.e. Orange County)



      - Issued by instrumentalities of state, territory  (i.e. Housing Authority)



      - Political subdivisions of state, territory

6.
§11 - liable whether or not fraudulent intent if false registration statement

a.
§11(a)(5) - Underwriters also liable for false info in registruation statement b/c issuer are going to say "great" - need someone else to verify info b/c fear liable if wrong (Policy - they are economically sophisticated, ought to know what they're doing, not just conduit to public)

7.
§12(2) - Civil liabilities in conn w/ prospectus and communications - Co liable for sell unregistered securities, false registration statements - can get back $ damages if false or misleading statements, omissions (Easy cause of action) 

a.
Also applies to §3 exempted sec

b. 
Not apply to §3(a)(2) securities 

8.
§17 - Broad anti-fraud provision 

a.
Apply to §3 exemptions also 

9.
§8 - Investors police through §11 - Commission auth to declare registration efective - adequay, on its face incomplete, inacurate. As long as disclose , even if "co not doing well, lost lots of $, lots of competitiors,..." - no grounds gov't declare reg statement defective, also no ground investor can later complain - leave to public to decide to take risk.

10. Why doesn't gov't regulate other stuff? (i.e. land, car)

a.
Can get access to info for other stuff easier

b.
In marketplace, enough people burned, then get general fear of investing in market b/c crashing market, bus of raise capital had monumental impact on society and economy. (i.e. Foreign investments, accounting not by U.S. standards - create enough disclosure so people aren't taken off guard)

B. The Capital Formation Process 

1.
Banks will only finance conservative activities and will examine balance sheet

2.
Not widely available privately rich whoh can personally lend $ to GM

3.
Let legitimate business tap in - When sell to public, disclosure so those prepared to take lot risk and those not can decide

4.
Act does not let you advertise - §5 - so need to find u/w, someone who knows where the investors are (i.e. Morgan Stanley = institutional buyers have direct relationship with)

a.
U/w can sell b/c in bus of know where the investors are and has lots of brokers to call customers to raise $5 mil ('34 Act - brokers liable if material misstatements)

b.
U/w spread - most 10% of public offering price

5.
'33 Act - only disclosure, not look at merit  - underwriters - feret through opportunity to underwrite trans, and in own self interest decide mertis of investments

6.
Downsides
a.
Ongoing information - quarterly, special press releases - expensive in-house accountants, full-time securities lawyers

b.
Have to disclose more stuff than when private (i.e. Daugher ired as counsultant)

c.
Subject to insider trading rules more vigorously

7.
Time Period - Co need $20 mil

a.
u/w offer buy x shares at $20/sh, talk to accountants

b.
file with SEC - original registrations statement w/o price

c.
u/w not legally bound to do this until SEC declare effective -> sign binding agreement

d.
Letter of intent by u/w - non-binding agreement - "In event trans is not consummated, the issuer understand bear all printer, legal, accounting fees" could be enforceable

e.
Preliminary prospectus (red herring) - §5 filing can be distributed in waiting period to any potential investor - u/w find out what supply and demand is. If everyone wants it -> jack up the price, or may have to bring price down -> figure out price -> SEC approve -> 5 days later sold

f.
First purchsers who win on Boston Chicken, Snapple - priced at 20, traded at 48 - are favorite customers of investment bankers. Also, funds are big participants in IPOs b/c always ready to be there to buy

8.
Why are IPOs apparently underpriced?

a.
Wanna be sure investors will buy so very careful price not go down

b.
Don't hold it very long - better return if buy at inital low price

III. The Pre-Offering Period in a Public Offering

A. In Registration -> subject to §5 ('33 Act applies)

1.
Pre-filing period - §5(a), (c)

2.
Waiting period - §5(a), (b)(1)

3.
Post-effective period - §5(b)(1), (b)(2) (§10(a) prospectus = final prospectus)

B. Pre-filing period 
1.
2-3 mos 

a.
u/w in daily contact with issuer, test bona fides of co by talk to suppliers, customers, build picture of whether should risk our reputation, talk to inside management

b.
Lawyers drafting registration statement (issuer / underwriter) Outside counsel, securities expert. If just 6 shareholders of co, decide auth more shares, then put in anti-takeover provisions:

i.
Charter, cert incorp - b/c amend charter need shareholdr approval b/f have to go topublc shareholders!

ii.
By-laws

iii.
Sharpen up material contracts (waivers) (i.e. Employment Ks to chairman, vice chairman, expand the board (more directors) to protect investment)

c.
Lead underwriters talking to others in syndicate (i.e. Apple - syndicate of 30 u/w's to held sell the deal)

d.
Need 2-3 months to get registration statement - accounting issues

2. Can the President of the Company issue press release now? Intel - Pentium brochure?

a.
§5(c) - unlawful to use interstate commerce to offer to sell or offer to buy through use of prospectus or otherwise any security unless registration statment has been filed as to such security
i.
Offer to sell - §2(3) - any attempt - BROAD language - SEC not interpret in narrow way

ii.
Prospectus - §2(10) - Any kind of writing - could be a Letter (i.e. "Dear John, are you interest e in buy Apple. Ithink good deal"; Advertisement (i.e "For sale, 3mil shs Apple, call issuer or u/w"; Circular, radio, or TV ad

ii.
Or otherwise - i.e. Call = oral or cocktail party - followed by call

b.
"Conditioning the market" - try to develop appetite for purchase of these securities long b/f registration statement

i.
Leg hist - to be sure potential investors don't hear hooplah, not condition them - SEC not want them to buy w/o read

3.
What is an offer?

a.
Release No. 33-3844 (1957)

i.
Look widely to see what issuer / underwriter are doing, equivalent of offer b/c condition mind of public to buy the offer
ii.
Ex: Underwriter's brochure on industry prospects - no reference to isuer or security or financing but sent out in underwriter's statmetn ot potential investors


Comm: Clearly 1st step in slaes campaign (i.e. Intel can't send out Pentium brochure)

ii.
Ex: Press release - some info that can't put in prospectus about our research 


Comm: Shear evasion of Act -> civil and penal sanctions


circumstantial evid: how much time b./w contemplate u/w and press release; projections not hold up - intended as part of initial sales pitch -> connect it if circulated

b.
Release No. 33-1697 (1964)

i.
Commission respond to people 

ii.
Listed co on NYSE - disclosure of earnings, change dividend policy, financing

iii.
Not restrict normal communication b/w issuer and stockholders - "name, amount,..."

iv.
Rule 135 - notice of certain proposed offerings - only this info - can't name underwiriters, "offer can only be made by means of prospectus". Can't put in factual info like 'earnings per share' need additional press release 

v.
anytingyou do is tested as conditioning 

vi.
If corp always puts out quarterly earnings report -> Commission  won't say "conditioning the market" b/c "ought to provide info normally provide"

vii. If corp never press release about favorable earnings -? b/c know do public offering -> comm may delay offering intended to help condition the market

viii. Can't put projections
c.
Release No. 33-1580 (1971) 

i.
Guidelines

a.
Continue to advertise products and services

b.
Continue to send out customary quarterly, annual, periodic reports to shareholders

c.
Continue to publish proxy statements and send out dividend notices

d.
Continue to  make announcements to press - facutal matters

e.
Answer unsolicited telephone calls

f.
"Open door policy" - unsoicited inquiries - factual matters

g.
Continue stockholder meetings as scheduled

ii.
But don't

a.
Issue forecasts, projections, predictions relating to revenue, income, earnings per share 

b.
Publish opinions concerning values

d.
Arvida (1959)

i.
Propose to nail u/w b/c put out press release, violation of §5(c)

ii.
Comm: First press release w/in spirit of Rule 135 - not say public offering, underwriter, no phone number, address, not offer to sell (or buy) Arvida to public or say how much Arvida is worth. In gen, not act like market conditioner, but b/c legitimate reason taht rest of FL R/E market know he not plan to dump R/E in market else price would plummet.Arvida Corp just said need financing, could be debt.

iii.
Comm: Second press release on stationery of u/w with address - say public offering scheduled in 60 days. Investment banking firm, registration statement to be filed, $30mil worth of R/E = condition the market. Purpose of '33 Act - to slow down the hooplah of "hurry to get in now" 

e.
Examples - partners of Microtec want to do public offering so meet Nielson Sec u/w - violate §5?
i.
§2(3) - '§5(c) Offer to buy' does not include preliminaty negotiations or agreements b/w issuer and u/w (i.e. on the phone)

ii.
M and N sign letter of intent for firm commitment u/w OK b/c is not a K of sale, is an offer to buy / sell, OK b/c §2(3) - part of u/w's ability to make offers with issuer

iii.
x M announce proposed offering thru N and expect sales double in local newspaper, not OK b/c not they started communication with the press, not 'open door policy' where reporter calls them; can't give projects, can't give u/w's name. Can give reporter 135 info, but can't volunteer projection. He can't instigate the whole thing, by call the press (not response to press) b/c not customary. Release conditions the market. 

iv.
M write letter to regional retailers to discuss company's plans for expansion of production and increased product development activities w/o mention proposed offering -> Ask if did this before? Should send to all regional retailers so has bus purpose, better than just those who might buy.

v.
N telephone prospective u/w and dealers to offer them a place in the deal - OK. Can't call dealers til post effective period - §5(c). Dealers are under no firm commitment, they are small and come in at the end and take pieces from underwriters. §2(3) exempts preliminary negotiations b/w issuer and underwriter. Neither issuer not underwriter may offer security to investors or dealers. Dealers are prohibited from offering to buy securities during this period. (because dealer not sign u/w agreement, 0 commitment to buy)

vi.
If M at trade meeting of competitors and customers, she mentions M's plans for increased production and when questioned about how M would manage this, she mentions poss of sale of securities, but gives no specific - OK b/c no intent, if talk to competitors, not customers

vii. x N distribute to customers research report on M industry, that 'worthy of investor's attention' (x - Example in Release 3844 - first step in sales campaign to effect a public sale of securities and violate §5)

viii. M substantially increases its product advertising - Could probably get away with it if good bus reason for it. "Continue advertising" OK 
IV. The Waiting Period / The Post Offering Period

A. The Waiting Period - §§5(a), 5(b)(1) - Can get red herring and permit oral offers
1.
Underwriters and issuers try to find out where investors are, how interested they are, the price the are wiling to pay - Road shows, luncheons and dinners. 

2.
Red Herring - Preliminary prospectus - §10 prospectus

3.
Not have price b/c u.w syndicate not know price yet. Talking to sales force of invesment banking firm. Want broker to be  interested, get excited and talk to the clients that he thinks may be interested.

4.
Asking for indications of interest by investors. Once syndicate feel out price and lawyers settle disclosure issues, then effective date, call IOIs and say "$100 / sh, still want 1,000 shs?" - Offer / acceptance - Ks for investors who pay for shares

5.
Syndicate gathers $ and comply with '33 Act

a.
Anti-fraud provisions - §§12(2), 17 - still have to talk truthfully

b.
Avoid projections

B. §5(a) - Unless registration statement effective, unlawful to use interstate commerce to sell (K to sell) security through prospectus or otherwise 

1.
Can't  K to sell - Offer can't be accepted. Not permit binding agreement to take place in this period b/c idea of Act and §5 is to slow things down, get rid of rush and pressure so illegal to sell security until registration statment is effective. Can talk, read, can't commit. 

a.
Oral offer to buy OK, if they send in checks -> send them back!

b.
Comm read broadly what constitute a binding agreement (i.e. Broker accept check) Staff serious about what info go beyond permitted - In re Franklin, Meyer & Barnett
2.
Can oral offer (§5(c) drops away - rules out oral offers only in pre-filing period)

C. §5(b)(1) - Unlawful to transmit prospectus unless meet requirement of §10

1. 
Prospectus - §2(10) - "any writing which offers any security for sale" 

2.
§2(10)(b) - Not a prospectus if Rule 134 - 'if it states from whom a written prospectus meeting requmts §10 may be obtained and, in addition, does no more than identify the security, state the price thereof, state by whom orders will be executed, and contain such other info as the Comm, by rules or regs deemed nec or approp in the public int and for the protection of investors, and subject to such terms and conds as may be prescribed therein, may permit'

3.
Rule 134(c)(ii) - Carefully drafter letter complying w/ 134, accompanied by prospectus - OK

4.
Rule 134(d) - Attached card ask for IOI - OK

5.
If give investor a prospectus, then can carefully draft a letter - Rule 134 and also attach a card, ask for IOI, but can't put in analyst report b/c is a prospectus, and not comply with §10, so illegal unless can get it under 134. 

6.
Rule 134 only let you get a solicitation of interest. Not suggest that in waiting period, can give a potential investor anything in writing other than red herring or a Rule 134 letter, or card for IOI

7.
Policy - Want to control the information - 'This (prospectus) is it'. Rule 134 premit reasonable notices in writing that there is this document available

D. Writings (to investors / dealers (~public) - Rule 134; b/w issuer & u/w / syndicate re own dealing OK)
1.
Can't send press release (writings) during waiting period unless exemption of definition or prospectus (Rule 134)

2.
Rule 134 - What you can put in and no more! 

  (a)(1) Name of issuer

(2) Full titile of security and amount offered

(3) Gen type of bus of issuer

(4) Price of sec, of if not known, the method of determination or range by issuer or managing u/w

(7) Name of managing u/w

(8) Approx date sale commence

  (b)(1) Disclaimer - if registration statement not yet effective
(2) Whether new issue

(3) Name and address where can get prospectus (can't put in phone number)

  (c) May, but not need put in (b) info if, (i) just say little stuff: Where can get prospectus, identify the sec, price, by whom orders will be exceuted; or (ii)  is accompanied or preceded by a §10 prospectus  

- Can't put in projections, revenues, growth b/c may just put in favorable

E. Distribution of Preliminary Prospectus (Not have to distribute red herring - Gap in statute)
1.
Rule 460 - If want to accelerate registration date, have to send letter to SEC say widely distributed to everybody who thing might really buy
2.
Almost never know price 20 days advance of automatic effectiveness (i.e. Bonds price but if Fed interest rate change -> almost never not request acceleration)

F. Post-effective Period - §5(b)(1) & (2) (§8 - registration statement effective 20 days after file or earlier as Comm determine, adequate info re issuer avail to public)
1.
§5(b)(2) - need §10(a) prospectus = final prospectus

2.
§2(10)(a) - free writing is not a prospectus - 'communication sent out after the effective date of re statement if it is proved, prior to or at same time with such commun, a written §10(a) prospectus sent 

3.
§2(10) prospectus includes confirmation of sale of security unless preceded by or accompanied with a final (§10(a)) prospectus 

4.
Acceleration Rule - If material change b/w distrib prelim and final prospectus -> have to redistribute updated b/f -> effective

5.
SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc. - Comm will stretch a statute and win approval of court (2nd Cir) . Instead of §12(2), say violate §5(b)(2) - > Implies prospectus has to continue to be right

a.
§12(1) - liabilities for violate §5, no defense; §§12(2), 17(a) - Fraud, misleading statment, has possible defenses - (i) Reliance by investor on false statement; (ii) Scienter, wilful; but Comm not want deal with (i) and (ii) so say 'Violate §5' -> Open and shut case

6.
Examples
a.
After registration statement become effective, can sell by deliver final prospectus - §5(b)

b.
Oral confirmation OK. Written confirmation is a prospectus (not include oral confirmation)

c.
Salespeople can't send red herring to customers and fill-in the price. After reg stmt effective, the only prospectus that suffices uner §5(b)(1) & (2) is the final (§10(a)) prospectus. 

d.
Printing a tombstone is a prospectus and does not meet §5(b) because is not a §10 prospectus, so look at Rule 134, which spells out §2(10)(b) - if only give name of issuer, price, name u/w - Rule 134(c) ->may, but not need to put in the info in Rule 134(b) - (1) long disclaimer; (2) 'new issue' -> OK

e.
N salespeople give to customers short memo summarizing info from final prospectus, either by itself, or along w/ copy of final prospectus - Written is a prospectus §2(10) - (a) If previously sent final prospectus or send at same time, after effective date, can toss in Free writing. Now that final prospectus, permit additional info

V. The Registration Process / Section 8 and Acceleration / Principles of Disclosure

A. Registration Proces

1.
§6 - Registration of Securities and Signing of Registration Statement - Any security may be registered; fee, signed by dir, off, avail to public

2.
§7 - Information Required in Registration Statement - Need docs acompanied by info in Schedule A

3.
Reg S-K - Standard Instructions for Filing Forms - Lot of detail to be disclosed

B. §8 - Taking Effect of Registration Stmt and Amendments Thereto
(a)
Effective date of reg stmt shall be 20th day after filing (sounds very automatic, but not)

(b) 10 days to see if reg stmt incomplete / inaccurate -> can issue order prior to effective date to refuse effectiveness until amended according to order

(d) Can issue stop order if Material misleading to suspend effectiveness of reg stmt - 15 days notice


(but SEC not want to look liketurkey - clear reg stmt and later find wrong)

(e)
Comm can make examination det whether stop order (d) should issue

1.
Policy - Staff has duty to be sure if reg stmt contain material misleading or omit maerial fact to halt

a.
If staff didn't reach conclusion b/f go effective, can wreak havo if turn around and blow whistle

b.
20 days simply not enough time to review docs and decide whether or not issue stop order to

2.
How to avoid the §8(a) go effective?

a.
Ex: Price bonds at 8%, Fed raise int rate to 9%


Ex: Equtiy priced at $15; Wait 20 days; Road show find out $10

b.
§8(a) - 'If any amendment to statement is filed b/f effective date of statement, the reg statement deemed to have been filed when such amendment was filed; except if amendment filed with consent of Comm b/f effective, shall be treated as part of reg stmt.'

i.
File amendment -> Start new 20 day period

ii.
Comm consent -> not start new 20 day period

iii.
B/f can send telegram on 19th day that there is amendment

iv.
Today, can put a continuing amendment on cover of reg stmt - Rule 473


'The Registrant hereby amends this Reg Stmt on such date or datesas may be nec to delay its effective date until the Registrant shall file a further amendment which specifically states that this Reg Stmt shall thereafter become effective in accordance with §8(a) of the '33 Act or until the Reg Stmt shall become effective on such date as the Comm, acting pursuant to said §8(a), may determine'

C. Acceleration / Principles of Disclosure

1.
Overall test of '33 Act
a.
Rule 408 - 'In addition to info expressly required to be included in registration statement, there shall be added further material info, if any, as may be nec to make req'd statements, in light of circum under which they are made, not misleading'

b.
Rule 461 

(a)
Requests for acceleration of effective date of registration statement -> In writing; considered confirmation of his awareness of obligations under the Act; Inform Comm as to whether or not the amt of compensation to u/w have been reviewed to extent requ'd by NASD

(b) Gen policy to permit acceleration; List of when may refuse to accelerate - §8(a)

(1) No bona fide effort to make prospectus reasonably concise and readable

(2) Where prelim prospectus inaccurate / inadequate

(3) Where comm investigating issuer (Use disclosure statute to inflict conduct standards)

(5) Artificically affect market price of security being offered

(c)
Insurance against liabilities arising under the Act will not bar acceleration unless invest co

c.
Reg S-K Item 512(h)  - "Include the following if request for Acceleration of Effective Date pursuant to Rule 461, or if Filing of Registration Statement on Form S-8"

(1) Any provision where registrant may indemnify a dir, off, against liabilities of Act

(2) Provision where registrant indemnifies u/w against liabilities and dir, of of registrant is u/w

(3) Need provision "Insofar as indemnification for liabiities arising under Act, such indemnification is against public policy and unenforceable. In the event that a claim for indemnification against such liabilities, submit to a court or appropriate jur ? of whether such indemnification is against public policy'

2.
Comm use disclosure items as means to extract levels of conduct 

a.
If Comm not like your disclosure, then won't accelerate even if just price amendment

b.
Comm initiated §8(e) examination to see if need stop order under §8(d) (slowest examination)

i.
§5(c) - Unlawful to offer to sell / buy if reg stmt subject of stop order / refusal order / or under examination

ii.
P rather have stop order, b/c notice, hearing in 15 days; But this can go on forever

iii.
Las Vegas Hawaiin Dev. Co. v. SEC: Yes, but this is not infinity yet

c.
P can delay by amendment to tough it out

d.
Comm can tough it out, too

3.
In re Universal Camera Corp - Puffing
a.
Comm: Stop order proceeding b/c omitted facts disclosing plainly the contrast b/w the proposed offering price and the book value of the shares to be offerred -> need to be amended

i.
Dilution - When one person pay more / sh than another person

ii.
~ Boston Chicken, buy for very little, later buy for a lot more

b.
S-K Item 506 - spell out Dilution (but not really affect investment decision, may be still more profitable) 

c.
Prospectus failed to disclose

i.
On the basis of co's past earning experience it would requrire an accumulation of many years earnings to enable an investor to regain the diff b/w book value and offering price

ii.
Propectus said Co believes that its competitive pos in postwar mkt will be maintained b/c currently designing new photgraphic products and that it will be able to maintain its competitive pos in the postwar mkt but not disclose that designs not patented and competitors are well acquainted with the machines

iii.
Comm: Only state good stuff -> Charge with make misleading statements -> should take out cheerful stuff and say "There can be no assurance we can compete, sell same amt after war." Condition u/w to tone down prospectus

iv.
Prospectus is a liability document, not a selling document -> S-K
4.
Comment letter approach - not codified, diff examiners diff ideas

5.
Avoiding Delays in Processing Reg Stmts Under the '33 Act - Full & Fair disclosure
a.
Put in cover page "If there is no established market for capital stock of registrant" - S-K Item 201

b.
Disclose % of total revenue for last fiscal year accounted for by each class of products which account for 15%+ of consolidate rev - S-K Item 101(c)(i)

i.
B/f asked for profitability, but Ps: competitors will know -> S-K only ask for rev 

c.
Summary of high risk factors - Item 501(4), 503

d.
Use of proceeds, where will be used to finance acquisitions or other bus,  the identity, nature of bus, status of negotiations - Item 504(6)

e.
Indebtedness of Management - Item 404(c)

i.
Control conduct - Discourage continue loans to mgmt - 'If applicable, state whether policy of making loans to mgmt will be continued. State nature of collateral received by registrant for the loans and whether any interest was charged'

f.
Other ways of police conduct by disclosure

i.
103 - Legal proceeding involving environmental factors

ii.
304 - Disagreement with accountants

iii.
402 - Transactions b/w mgmt and Bd of Dir

iv.
404(a) - If K with family member - Daughter, son-in-law

v.
405 - If dir, off, princ sh comply with §16(a) of '34 Act - file with Comm amt of equities he is beneficial owner of


VI. Disclosure Philosophy - The Sports Authority Prospectus

1.
Form S-1 - Default prov if not entitled to use less complex forms 

a.
Item 11(e) - financial statements refer you to Reg S-X (accounting regs)

2.
Form S-3 - For corps who filed under '34 Act and have prof following of analysts

a.
Comm: Eff mkt, analysts input -> price reflect every fact

3.
'33 Act - Registration stmt containing prospectus - to give info for informed investment decision

4.
For acceleration - need reg stmt - readable, understandable, concise

a.
Banking, u/w

b.
Accounting

c.
Law firm

d.
Mgrs

5.
Prospectus - Disclosure

a.
Takes lot time to make doc

b.
Layman really don't understand, read doc

c.
Only give one little piece, not everything need to know whether to buy sec (i.e Demographics, Macroeconomics - Mexican disaster, Base to assess value of security)

A. Outside Front Cover Page of Prospectus

S-K Item 501
(c)(1) - Name of issuer

(c)(2) - Title and amount of securities, par value

(c)(3) - Names of any selling shareholders

(c)(4) - Where material risks in conn w/ purchase of sec ('See Investment Considerations' - issuer's subjective judgment thought was lesseer than material risk)


If red herring filed, during waiting pd -> put in risk factors and legend else Staff will tell to recirculate and pre-effective amendment

(c)(5) - "These sec have not been approved or disapproved by SEC"

(c)(7) - Table of per sh price, u/w comp, proceeds to co whwere sec are to be offetered for cash. Policy - Should know how much u/w get so force u/w think about discount they take

(c)(10) - Date of prospectus

B. Back Cover

S-K Item 502
(g) - Table of contents

(e) - "All dealers require to deliver prospectus"

C. Inside Front Cover

S-K Item 502

(a) - Intend to deliver annual reports

(d)(1) - "In conn with this offer, u/w may overallot which stabilize or maintain mkt price"

S-K Item 503 - Summary of info in prospectus

(c) - A discussion of the principle factors that make the offering speculative or one of high risk (Grocery list of Investment Considerations)


- Conflict of interest - anti-takeover


- Expansion strategy


- Reliance on key personnel

D. Issuer and u/w decide Relative placement of info (SEC will look at where put important info. Comm not tell what order to put it in b/c some things material to one co, immaterial to another -> leave decision to co to decide where put info)

S-K Item 504 - Use of proceeds

S-K Item 201

(a)(1) - Shares eligible for future sale

(c)(2) - Dividends and dividend policy - where registrants have a record of paying no cash dividends although earnings indicate an ability to do so, stae if no intention to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future
S-K Item 506 - Dilution

301 - Selected consolidated financial data

303 - Mgmt's discussion and analysis of financial condition (including expansion strategy)

101 - Description of Business

(c)(v) - Seasonality

(c)(xii) - Effect of complaince with Environmental Protection

(c)(x) - Competition

(c)(ii) - Discussion of Trademark

(c)(xiii) - Number of employees

103 - Discussion of pending legal proceedings

401 - Management

402 - Executive Compensation (Staff concerned w/ bonus and stock option plans of mgmt)

404 - Certain Relationships and Related Transactions (i.e. Relationship w/ KMart)

403 - Ownership of Common Stock

202 - Description of Registrant's securities (capital stock)

508 - Plan of Distribution (Underwriting)

509 - Interests of Named Experts and Counsel

VII. What is a Security?

A. Claim under '33 Act

1.
Need to have a security

2.
§2(1) - 'Security' means any note, stock, treasury stock, bond, debenture, evidence of indebtedness, certificate of interest or participation in any profit-sharing agreement, collateral-trust certificate, preorganization certificate or subscription, transferable share, investment contract, voting-trust certificate, certificate of deposit for a security, fractional undivided interest in oil, gas, or other mineral rights, any put, call, straddle, option, national secuerity exchange, or in general any interest or instrument commonly known as a security'

3.
Howey economic reality Test det whether is investment K (Sup Ct) - A contract, trans, or scheme whereby a person 

(1) invests his money in a 

(2) common enterprise and is led to 

(3) expect profits 

(4) solely from the efforts of others (the promoter or a third party), 

it being immaterial whether the shares in the enterprise are evidenced by formal certificates or by nominal interest in the physical assets employed by the enterprise

 a.
If developer in Hawaii comes to you and offer right to buy condo and service K to take care of and will rent it out for you -> Will use the place sometime; Common enterprise, but depend on whether all units sold and also rented out

b.
If limited partnership to own racehorse, get other investors buy horse -> race horse -> make $. Limited partnership law - can't manage, wouldn't know how to train horse; General peartner has to manage -> If offer gen partnership int; If gen partner has no skills -> must rely on mgmt skills of someone else

c.
SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc - Pyramid promotion enterprise - Efforts of supervisors to lure in investors with expectation of big profits

i.
Sup Ct: (1) investment of money; (2) common enterprise - fortunes of investor are interwoven with and dependent upon the efforts and success of those seeking the investment or of third parties; Not take Howey (3) 'solely from efforts of others' test too literally -> Though he contribute some effort (to find prospects and bring them to mtgs) as well as money to get into scheme -> still an investment contract b/c profits from selling efforts of co's scheme
ii.
Ct: confine holding to schemes in which promoters retain immediate control over the essential managerial conduct of an enterprise and where the investor's realization of profits is inextricably tied to the success of the promotional scheme.

iii.
Ct: Different if Conventional franchise arrangement, wherein promoter exercises merely remote control over an enterprise and the investor operates largely unfettered by promoter 

a.
Policy: Ct try get rid of fraud in case, so adopt broad language

d.
United HousingFoundation, Inc. v. Forman - tenant buy apt shares in coop and sue for violate '33 Act b/c never told them rents could be raised (material omission)

i.
Ct: Bought for personal consumption, place to live, not for investment to make a profit. Not an investment K - Need investment of $ for reasonable profits. No profits here, just get right to operate and live in apt (If not live in, then a problem)

ii.
Has name 'Stock' -> still need determine whether has char of stock

iii.
Reves test - Whether existence of another regulatory scheme significantly reduces the risk of the instrument, thereby rendering the application of the Securities Acts unnecessary (Demand notes issued by farmer's coop = Note = Security under §3(a)(10) of '34 Act -> violate antifraud prov of '34 Act)

4.
Sale of a Business through medium of stock - Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth - Buyer bought bus - prop, sawmill, equipment, and lumber on land and want sue for misstatements under '33 Act instead of Purchase / Sale agreement remedies. Sale of all stock of a Company
a.
If it is regular common stock -> sole analysis 'Stock' is a security -> Not further test (as investment K, Howey test, where passive investor; here buy a bus - its profit depend on your efforts)

b.
Ct: 'Stock' is a security unless used as a pretext to bitch about rent Forman - not had char of stock: (1) right to receive dividends; (2) negotiability; (3) ability to be pledged; (4) voting rights; (5) capacity to apprceciate in value. Forman sit by itself.

d.
Not use 'sale of business doctrine' b/c hard to litigate over whether control passed to purchaser so that is an active entrepeneur, who sought to 'use or consume' the bus purchased (Forman). Act intended to protect both passive investors and entrepeneurs (i.e. Tender offers, Disclosure by princ sh).

d.
Landreth - P/S bus b/w 1 buyer and 1 seller -> Fed Sec L apply; Purchase agreement sell security = prospectus, misstatements -> liability

e.
Now - Sale of bus through stock from small group ->small group w/ lengthy purchase  agreement is not a prospectus w/in meaning of '33 Act -> not actionable in this case

i.
B/c Gustafson (Sup Ct '95) elim §12(2) cause of action for private placement, which is easy cause of action for private plaintiff (§12(2) misstatement in prospectus or oral communication refer to prospectus used in a public offering

ii.
No §11 cause of action b/c no registration statement

iii.
Only have 10b-5 under '34 Act - need scienter, causation, reliance

5.
Airline ticket is not evidence of indebtedness (U.S. v. Jones - plane ticke t forged and stolen, push statute too far)

6.
Promissory Notes - Family resemblance test - List - some notes are securities, some are not 

a.
Reves v. Ernst & Young Test - demand note issued by farmer's cooperative = Security

i.
Presumption is security

ii.
Unless resemble list

a.
Notes delivered in consumer financing

b.
Note secured by a mortgage on a home

c.
Short-term note secured by a lien on a small business or some of its assets

d.
Note evidencing a 'character' loan to a bank customer

e.
Short-term notes secured by an assignment of accounts receivable

f.
Note which simply formalizeds an open-account debt incurred in the ordinary course of bus (part if customer of broker, it is collateralized)

iii.
Factors

a.
Motivation of parties - prompt reas S / B to enter into

b.
Plan of distribution - whether there is common trading for speculation or investment

c.
Reasonable expectations of investing public

d.
Another regulatory scheme that handle?

VIII. Exemptions From Registration in General / Private Placements

A. ExemptedSecurities - §3

1.
§17 - Anti-fraud provisions still apply

2.
§12(2) - Civil liabilities if material misrepresentations in offering still apply, except §3(a)(2) securities

3.
Types of securities exempt from registration

a.
§3(a)(2) Municipal bonds - Policy - Fed gov't / sales by states' gov'ts subject to Federal regulators and disclosure in 1933 - political, lobbying



       Securities issued by or guranteed by any bank - Policy - Banks subject to other Federal or state Regulation

b.
(3) Very short term commercial paper (more of a commercial oblig, less of a debt security)

c
(4) Sales by charitable organization

d.
(5)(A) S&Ls

e.
(5)(B) Farmer's coops

f.
(8) Any insurance or endowment policy issued by corp subject to insurance commissioner, bank commisssioner - Policy - subject to sister regulatory agencies

g. 
(9) Exemption of a transaction - Any security exchanged for another without paying $ 

- transactions by issuers with existing investors who change one security for another w/o pay $ 


- Sell convertible P.S. in private placement exchangeable for 100,000 shs C.S. -> C.S. exempt from registration (and they can turn around and sell it to the public under §4(1)) (Note: conversion has to occur w/o additional fee b/c if pay more money -> buy something new and diff)

h. (11) Raise capital by corp sell only to residents of one state - 

4.
If Aetna insur co guarantee GE debt - §3(a)(8)

a.
Rating by Moodys -> AAA -> can pay cheaper interest (8%) as opposed to 10% for A rating

b.
GE hs to file registration statement

c.  Guarantee by Aetna (security) not need file a registration statement

5.
If bank guarantee corporate debt - §3(a)(2)

a.
Neither has to be registered b/c bank guarantee repayment of debt

b.
Favors bank guarantees over insur co guarantees


B. Exempted Transactions - §4 - registration requmts not apply to
1.
§4(1) - transactions by any person other than an isuer, underwriter, or dealer (mere trading b/w members of public (not distribute security) after security sold by issuer and in hands of public; u/w takes distribution and sells to public)

2.
Private Placement - §4(2) - transactions by issuer not involving any public offering (workhorse investments)

a.
If thought sold security in good private placement -> SEC decides later that did involve public offering -> violated §5 -> §12(1) - violation of §5, investor can get all his $ bacj, whether or not he had been given misleading info (Comm will do this when see fraud)

b.
Comm rule - Sell to 25 or less people -> not public offering

c.
SEC v. Ralston Purina - Co sell securities to key employees which included bakeshop foreman, clerical asistant -> Ct: Not matter how many investors, "whether the particular class of persons affected need the protection of the Act. Executive personnel, b/c of position have access to info" -> not private placement

d.
Hill York Corp. v. American International Franchise, Inc. - fraud, pyramid scheme by 13 people but ct believed sold fraudulently - "Relationship b/w offerees and isuer most significant; relaionship b/w offerees and thier knowledge of each other" -> public offering

IX. Exemptions From Registration / Reg D

Limited Offerings - Exempted Transactions (Registration requirements of §5 not apply to §4; Act not apply to §3 securities 'except as expressly provided') 

A. Private Placement Exemption - §4(2) - Transactions by issuer not involving any public offering

1.
Experimental Rule 146 - Temp exemption from reg if do Ralston Purina private placement to people who not need prot of Act

2.
Reg D Rule 506 - safe-harbor rule - limited to 35 purchasers (unaccredited investors)

B. §3(b) - 1982 - Congress said there ought to be some de minimis level where Fed gov't shouldn't reg. raising of capital if $5mil or less, no public int involved, public benefits remote -> provides no exemption, just give power to SEC to adopt exempted rules, could be offers that not require registration

1.
Rule 504 - When raise $1mil or less, just do it. Level where Fed gov't shouldn't interfere w/ legitimate raising of capital.

2.
Rule 505 - Exempted procedure limited to offering $5mil or less, can make those sales up to 35 unaccredited investors. 

a
Maybe can always sell sec to a min # of people - Rule 505, 506

b.
Accredited invesors - qual of buyers who can afford to lose all $ or smart enough to understand what getting into

C. Accredited Investors Exemption - §4(6) - Self executing, not require SEC, no general solicitation, only to accredited investors -> most people never use b/c can use other sections that allow 35 unaccredited investors - limited to $5mil, offering has to made in way consistent with philosophy of §4(2) (private placement) (Ralston Purina - investors who have degree of sophistication)

D. Reg D 

1.
Preliminary notes

1. 
Exempt from Reg reqmts of §5, not exempt from anti-fraud, civil liabilities, misstatement provisions of federal securities laws

3.
Attempted compliance with rule in Reg D does not act as an exclusive election


(i.e. Rule 504 - $1.1mil can find some other exemption that might be available to you (i.e. Interstate rule; Try stay in Rule 506, safe harbor rule but missing it -> can sill have a good §4(2) claim)

4.
Rules available only to issuer

6.
Don't use Reg D if technical comply with rules, but part of scheme to evade provisions of Act

7.
If offering in Europe (Reg S not have to register under Act) and U.S. (i.e. Rule 505 offering in U.S. of CS of $5mil, and a public offering in Europe at same time), Comm won't integrate 2 territorially (can still use Reg S and not count those in # purchasers of Reg D) (but if just try to get around U.S. laws by use Reg D solely to sell outside U.S., not apply)

2.
Rules 501, 502 and 503 apply to all of the offerings 

(i.e Rule 501(e)(1)(iv) - Not count as purchaser for calculate no of purchasers - accredited investors; Rule 503(a) - Issuer offering under 504, 505, or 506 shall file with Comm 5 copies of a notice Form D no laer than 15 days after first sale of securities)

1.
Rule 504 - Aggregate offering price shall not exceed $1mil, less the aggegate offering price for all securities sold within the 12 mos b/f the start of and during the offering of sec under Rule 504, §3(b) exemption, or in violation of §5(a) of Act

a.
6/1/87 sell $0.9mil 504; 12/1/87 sell $4.1mil 505 -> can't sell any sec under 504 til 12/1/88

b.
1/1/88 sell $1mil 504 OK; 7/1/88 sell $0.5mil 504 not OK, First one still OK

c.
Can have as many idiots as you want and not furnish info
2.
Rule 505 - $5mil or less    "     

a.
6/1/82 sell $2mil 505; 9/1/82 sell $1mil 505 -> until 6/1/83 can only sell $2mil more. But if third sale on 6/1/83 -> can sell $4mil

b.
6/1/82 sell $0.5mil 504; 12/1/82 sell $4.5mil 505 -> can't sell under 505 til 6/1/83 shen can sell $0.5mil

c.
limitation on # purchasers - no more than 35 unaccredited investors, but can have lots of accredited investors, only 35 idiots

3.
Rule 506 - more $5mil 

a.
same limitation on # purchasers - up to 35 unaccredited investors
b.
Rule 506(b)(2)(ii) - Can find offeree rep to make them smarter - get info, employ soph analyst act on their behalf

i.
Ralston - Each and every investor don't need protections of Act - either rich or smart. Unaccredited investor not meet these tests -> let them meet it by find professional to provide necessary sophistication
3.
Accredited Investors - Rule 501(a)

(1)
Bank, S&L, broker or dealer, insurance co 


(or employee benefit plan w/ total assets > $5mil)

(3)
Corp, bus trust or partnership, not formed for the specific purpose of acquiring the sec offered, with total assets in excess of $5,000,000

(4)
Director, executive officer, or general partner of issuer (Ralston Purina)

(5)
Ability to economically bear risk - Natural person whose indiv net worth, or joint net worth with spouse > $1,000,000

(6)
      "  - Natural person whose indiv income > $200,000 in each of 2 most recent years, or joint income with spouse > $300,000 and reas expectation of reach same income level in current year (With inflation, easier to have this income level)

4.
Integration - Rule 502(a) - Offers and sales made more than 6 mos b/f start of Reg D offering or made more than 6 mos after completion will not be considered part of Reg D offering 

a.
i.e. Jan $1mil 504 offering, Feb $1mil 504 offering, Mar $1mil 504 offering -> Comm: $3mil offering  

b.
Policy - see if chop up trans to fit inot exemption when realistically part of same trans

5.
*Information Requirements - Rule 502(b)

(1)
When information must be furnished 

- If issuer sell securities under 505 or 506 to purchaser that is not accredited investor

- Not need to furnish info when sell sec under Rule 504

- Note: Should consider provide info to accredited investors as well, b/c anti-fraud provisions of federal securities laws

6.
*Limitation on Manner of Offering - Rule 502(c) - Can't use general solicitation or general advertising, no seminar or meeting, except as provided in Rule 504(b)(1) 

7.
*Limitations on Resale - Rule 502(d) - Except as provided in Rule 504(b)(1), securities acquired in a trans under Reg D shall have status of sec acquired in a trans under §4(2) of the Act and cannot be resold w/o registration under the Act or exemption therefrom. The issuer shall exercise reas care to assure that the purchasers of the securities are not u/w within the meaning of §2(11) of the Act, which reas care may be demonstrated by

(1)
Reasonable inquiry to det if purchaser is acquring the securities for himself or for others;

(2)
Written disclosure to each purchaser prior to sale that sec have not been reg under Act, and therefore, cannot be resold unles they are registered under the Act or unless exemption from registration available; and

(3)
Place legend on certificate or other doc "The securities have not been registered under the Act and set forth restrictions on transferability and sale of securities"

*Rule 504 offering - not have to comply with

E. Securities Issued in an Intrastate Transaction - §3(a)(11)

1.
§3(a)(11) - Any security which is a part of an issue offered and sold only to persons resident within a single State or Territory where the issuer of such security is a person resident and doing business within, or, if a corporation, incorporated by and doing business within, such State or Territory

2.
Rule 147 - Local issuer - local financing rule

a.
Preliminary Notes

1.
But not comply with 147, can still show meet statutory exemption

3.
Integration theory - question of fact and particular circumstances

4.
Only available to sales by issuers, not affiliates

b.
Principally do busines in state - 147(c)

c.
80% of gross revenues in principle residence - 147(d) - (Bright line rules)

d.
No $ limit

e.
Number purchasers - no limit

f.
Nature of purchasers or offerees - no limitations

i.
Interstate exemption has nothing to do with whether smart or rich

g.
No restrictions on advertising
h.
Yes, restrictions on resale - First 9 mos issuer has to be sure TX not resell to non-TX

i.
Information - no limitations

F. Find just the right exemption for your fact pattern and look at integration

1.
Berry Good Products is a Montana corp. All of its employees are residents of Montana and its only place of business is in Bozeman. Co wishes to offer shares of CS in an offering to all 100 of its employees. Each employee could buy up to 500 shares at $10.00 per share. Berry Good does not wish to register. 

a.
Rule 147 - No disclosure requirements, can be all employees, 9 mos resale restrictions
b.
Rule 504 - If amt is right < $1mil, not require disclosure, no resale restrictions
c.
504 is easier, prefered b/c no resale provisions

2.
If limit offering to top 20 employees in terms of longevity of service and then advertised in Gazette to raise the balance of total $1mil, could it do so using the same exemptions.

a.
Could still use 504, if less $1mil, no limit on advertising, no limit on # of investors

b.
147 - have to limit offering sell to residents of Montana. Advertisements can be read by tourists of many states -> can't use 147.

3.
Same as 1, except Berry Good plans to raise another $5.5mil in an unregistered (secondary) offering to local citizens in the next 6 mos

a.
Integration (502(a) second $5.5mil w/ first $0.5mil -> 504 offering become too big

i.
Can't use 506 for second offering b/c 504 - can't raise more han $1mil in 12 mos - §3(b), so should use 147 for second offering

ii.
Can do 504 followed by 506? Only if do 506 6 mos and 1 day later (b/c integrate 6 mos b/f and 6 mos aft)

b.
If try to make this a 506 offer, employees will not be accredited investors and will exceed 35

c.
If can't get whole thing under 147 (get $5.5mil in Montana) -> tell them keep offer to employees for 6 mos

4.
13 mos after Berry Good made a valid unreg offering to its employees, it decides to raise $4mil in an unreg offering to investors located throughout the U.S. It sets the per share price at $50 per share and expects the average investor will invest $5,000

a.
Rule 505 - Can't solicitations - circulars, letters, ads (Rule 502(c)). Need 800 investors around the country to raise $4mil, so 505 available. But, realistically, it needs to raise a lot of $ and no general solicitation -> can't do it

b.
Could restructure the trans to come w/in an exemption. 

i.
Sell blocks of $5,000 CS to insurance cos, accredited investors, pick up remaining $ from 35 unaccredited investors -> fit under Rule 505 b/c not need violate advertising rule, not need broad gen solicitation to approach insur cos who have lots of $ to invest.

ii.
Sell to as many insur cos, pension plans, accredited invstors as can in blocks of $250,000 with no limitations on net worth - Rule 501(a)(1)

iii.
3 mos after it raises the $5mil from a group of insur cos, could Berry Good raise $150,000 w/o registration by offering its CS to 5 of its senior exec officers 

a.
Over the Rule 505 $ limit, but not matter b/c sell to accredited investors -> Fine, sold in one offering $5mil+, but after the fact, can comply with 506
iv.
If telephone operator at Berry Good also permitted to buy 10 shs at the time the exec bought shs, b/c not an accredited investor -> Disclosure obligations to that one person
5.
Berry Good elects to do a Reg D Section 506 offering. It uses its best efforts to police the # of purchasers but discovers after the offering closes that it had 36 purchasers

a.
Rule 508 - Previous people who had not been harmed by technical flaw of one person

(a)(1) - failure to comply did not pertain to a term, condition or requirement directly intended to protect that part indiv or entity

(a)(2) - failure to comply insignificant w.r.t. offering as a whole


    - provisions that  can't blow! (i.e. $ amt - 504(b)(2), 505(b)(2)(i); solicitation or gen advertising - 502(c); limit on # purchasers - 505(b)(2)(ii), 506(b)(2)(i)

(a)(3) - 'a good faith and reasonable attempt to comply'

b.
Rule 505(b)(2)(ii), 506(b)(2)(i) - 'There are no more or issuer reas believe there are no more than 35 purchasers' -> leeway.

e.
No leeway for use advertisement or go above dollar limit

f.
Policy Rule 508 - Comm respons to concern that prior to adoption, any little flaw -> investors harmed in no way can say 'trans fail comply Reg D'

X. Resales of Restricted Securities: Rule 4 1/2

A. Exemptions from Section 5 (§3 exempts from Act, §4 exempts from §5)

1.
§3(b) - $5mil or less but only if SEC adopts rules (Rule 504, 505)

2.
§4(2) - Transactions not involving a public offering (Rule 506)

3.
§4(6) - $5mil or less but no ads and only toaccredited investors

4.
Rule 147 - §3(a)(11) - Interstate exemption (avail only for issuers)

5.
Reg D - avail only for issuers

a.
Rule 504 - If amount securities selling LE $1mil -> only police fraud (Hill & York)

b.
Rule 505 - Way raise meaningful amount of money and still have up to 35 unaccredited investors

c.
Rule 506 - Meaningful safe harbor as to what Ralston means -> need not worry about Fed gov't come in and challenge 

d.
Rule 502(d) - Limitations on Resale - "Except for transactons under Rule 504, securities acquired under Reg D can't be resold w/o registration or exemption from registration. The issuer should exercise reasonable care to assure that the purchasers of the securities are not u/w §2(11)"

i.
Reasonable inquiry to determine if purchaser acquire security for himself

a.
If no intention to hold security, but to sell to others -> can lead to more than 35 unaccreditied investors

b.
Real buyers, not just a front, u/w will turn around and give to other people

ii.
Written disclosure to each purchase prior to sale that 'not registered and can't be resold unless registered or exemption avail"

iii.
Put legend on securities "These securities have not been registered under '33 Act and can't be sold unless registered or in opinion of counsel, have exemption from registration"

6.
Exemption for individual purchaser - §4(1)

a.
Don't have to register security in any transaction by any person other than an issuer, underwriter, or dealer

b.
Sharply limited by §2(11) - Underwriter is any person who purchase from issuer with view to distribution of security

c.
Doctrine of Change of Circumstances - desire to resell arose because of changed circum

i.
Difficult theory

B. Rule 144 - Persons Deemed Not to be Engaged in a Distribution and Therefore Not Underwriters


Transactions through broker in anonymous public market

1.
Safe harbor for how can resale restricted securities  (Rule 144(a)(3) - acquired from issuer or control person in a transaction or chain of transactons not involving a public offering) w/o becoming an u/w (i.e. Issuer -> X -> Y still restricted for X and Y, whether sell or give)

2.
Affiliate or control of issuer 

a.
Affiliate of issuer can't sell securities w/o registration (i.e. Pres G.M. who bought $40,000 of stock in stock exchange; person he sells it to will become u/w) or can sell under Rule 144 volume limitations

b.
§2(11) - Issuer includes any person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by issuer -> U/w means any person who purchase securities from control person w/ view distribution -> If control person sell to public, should get a registration statement b/c no one want to buy from them - Control persons do not have freely trading stock
c.
1933 - no '34 Act - so concerned w/ ongoing disclosure
d.
Determine when a person is deemed not to be engaged in a distribution - Factors (prelim note)

i.
Adequate current public info concerning issuer

ii.
Holding period to assure not acting as conduits for sale to the public of unreg sec on behalf of issuer

iii.
Impact of the particular transaction on the trading markets. §4(1) Exempt routine trading transaction. Shouldn't disrupt trading markets. Can't solicit

e.
Conditions to be met - Rule 144(b) - Any affiliate of other person who sells restricted securities of issuer shall be deemed not to be engaged in a distribution -> not u/w §2(11) if: 

(c) Current Public Information-

(d) Holding Period for Restricted Securities
(1)  One or series of trans - 2 years from time acquire from issuer or affiliate (Not likely that affiliate will sell privately)

(2) If promissory note, 2-year pd begin when full payment unless

(i) Provide full recourse against purchaser of securities

(ii) Secured by collateral, other than the securities purchased, FMV at least equal to purchase price of the securities

(iii) Discharged by payment in full prior to sale of the securities

(3) Securities acquired from affiliate of issuer by gift (Rule 144(d)(3)(v)) deemed to have been acquired by donee when they were acquired by donor (non-sale transactions - Rule 144(d)(3)(iv)-(vii))

(e) Limitation on Amount of Securities Sold 

(1) Sales by Affiliates - shall not exceed 1% of shares outstanding or avg weekly reported volume of trading during 4 weeks preceding filing of notice

(2) Sales by Persons Other Than Affiliates - " unless meet (k)

(f) Manner of Sale - Broker act as ordinary transaction, can't do something special to et rid of position -> take good look at who's behalf acting on

(g) Broker's Transactions

(h) Notice of Proposed Sale

(i) Bona Fide Intention to Sell

(j) Non-exclusive Rule
(k) Termination of Certain Restrictions on Sales of Restricted Securities by Persons Other Than Affiliates - If has not been affiliate for past 3 months & Hold securities for 3 years = prove investment intent, not u/w -> not need comply Rule 144 (c) public info, (e) volume, (f) broker requirements, (h) notice of proposed sale

C. Rule 144A - Private Resales of Securities to Institutions

1.
Never distribute to public, but to another qualified institution (i.e. Bank, Insur Co)

Non public trans - no registration (i.e. §4(2), Rule 505, 506)

Issuer -> A -> B -> C -> D (insur co, institutions)

a.
If not u/w can freely sell §4(1) - big liquid market

b.
Find someone who qualified buy as accredited investor

D. §4(1 1/2) - Private Resales of Restricted Securities
1.
§4(2) - Transactons by an issuer not involving any public offering

2.
§4(1 1/2) - Not an issuer - Chain of transactions not involve public offering (A -> B -> C -> D)

XI. The Role of the Underwriter - §11 Liability

A. Purpose of 133 Act

1.
Protect purchasers by require disclosure (only when appropriate)

2.
Reg D - when required set of disclosures not appropriate

3.
Police resale and unregistered securities only when appropriate (§4(1 1/2))

4.
Rule 144 - public info available, can be resales to public limit amount in certain circum

B. Liability for violate §11

1.
Issuer, director, officer, underwriter, accountant, signor - held liable for disclosure document - take great care in what goes in to registration statement so not contain misstatement, omission (tho dir - not get money and underwriter - not their company)

2.
Applies only to Registration Statement - not apply to private placement

3.
Defenses if there is a misstatement for person other than issuer
a.
Non-expert part - Reasonable investigation - §11(b)(3)(A) - due diligence - reas investigation of the issue for part not made on authority of expert 

b.
Expert part - No reasonalbe ground to believe and did not believe, at the time such part of the registration statement became effective, that the statements therein were untrue or omission - §11(b)(3)(C) - to extent any part of the registration statement expertised (i.e. accountant's audited financial statement) just have to show had no reason to believe audited statements were false

i.
Policy - believe Big 6 not lying -> rely on financial statement w/o do own investigation; Experts not need due diligence b/c redudnant; Auditor is an expert, only another auditor can figure out -> hold auditor responsible 

ii.
Notice - Expert not liable unless consent to that status as "expert" w.r.t. financial statement - §11(a)(4) = notice that held to standard of liability (i.e. Geologists, specialized in knowledge)

4.
Rule 176 - Circumstances affecting the determination of what constitutes reasonable investigation and reasonable grounds for belief under §11

5.
Standard of reasonableness - Prudent Man - Required of a prudent man in management of own property - §11(c)

6.
Policy - Deterrent and incentive for u/w to investigate - Incentive to check amendments, make sure doc accurate

a.
Investors not have to show read material or relied on it, thouh u/w has to show reasonable attempt to verify data submitted to them.

b.
Dir, off can be sued - personably liable for whole thing; has defense of due diligence

c.
Corp has no defense, corp is absolutely liable

7.
§11(e) - Cap - Can never get more than dif b/w amt paid for security (not exceeding offering price) and value at time of suit. (i.e. If offer price = 25, go up to 40 then drop to 10 -> max get is 15. But if drop to 30, then can't get anything) Defendant has burden, if can show part of loss caused from something other than misstatement, can lessen liability.

8.
§11(f) - Plaintiff can pick and choose defendants - J&S liability for fraudulent misrepresentation (indiv liability turn on how much each u/w in synicate sold to public)

9. 
Escott v. Barchis - Construction co built bowling alleys. Offering. Co Bankrupt 18 mos later.

a.
Prospectus Failed to disclose 

i.
The interest free loans co made to small people who wanted bowling alleys (take promissory note only) & count on succes of potential bowling co owners, not ask for security. Barchius liable for customer's ability to pay notes. 

ii.
That proceeds were used to repay undisclosed loans to creditors - officers and bank. 

iii.
That lot of customers in arrears and co demanding action

iv.
Backlog orders were not enforceablev.
That Barchius on verge of failure

b.
Ct: No reasonable investigation about financing - if bothered to read the minutes or look at minutes = management worried notes no good. Can't just assume honest answer. No reasonable ground to b elieve material was right, propsectus was true

c.
Director liable for violate §11 no matter how long has been director, can't blame lawyers or accountants

d.
"Prudent man" would not act in important matter w/o knowledge of relevant facts in sole reliance upon representations of strangers

e.
Lawyer should make reas investig - test oral statements by examine written documents

f.
Ct: U/w has much greater duty. Prospective investors rely on represntations of u/w, corp officers. U/w and corp officers are in adverse positions. U/w must verify what corp says.

g.
Purpose of §11 - Make u/w responsible for truth of prospectus?

10. Apple U/w Agreement - Even if invalid §11, u/w try it
a.
VI - Indemnifcation - "Except for statements made in writing by u/w expressly for inclusion in registration statement, co indemnify them for everything else" - U/w try to K out of §11 - ask to be indemnified for everything except 'our names and the number of shares we buy'

i.
Issuer indemnify u/w is against policy of §11 -> unenforceable

a.
But issuer if signs, may think have to honor gentleman's agreement, so still put in agreement

ii.
Reg S-K - Item 512(h) - If request for acceleration of effective date or filing of registration statement on Form S-8 -> include provision esists whereby registrant may indemnify a director, officer or controlling person of the registrant against liabilities arising under the Securities Act

iii.
Barchris was bankrupt, so no money to indemnify u/w

b.
Relative Benefit - If u/w got $10mil fee to raise $310mil -> U/w - 10/310, Corp - 300/310 - amount each have to contribute if §11 damages

c.
Relative fault - Misstatement info supplied by Corp or U/w

d.
IV(a) - U/w can stop deal if there is a material adverse change

e.
IV (b)(xii) - U/w has to get legal opinion that beleive prospectus is true. If u/w an't get, then can call it off. 

i.
Policy - Want law firms to disclose info and not be protected  by attny/client privilege - Want law firm to investigate and to have due diligence 

XII. Liability and Materiality

A. Liability Under '33 Act

1.
Material misstatement, and material omissions - Who has power to briing suit v. Ds?

a.
Government

i.
§24 - Broad powers if wilful violate Act - Penaties of fine $10,000 or imprison 5 years or both

ii.
§20 - Permanent enjoin such acts, and permanent or temporary injunction for violate Act

iii.
§17 - Gov't can bring causes of action for fraud (covers both public offerings and secondary trading)

b.
Investor

i.
§11 - Private right of action to investors - can sue whole host of people for false registration statement

ii.
§12(1) - Private right for cause of action for violate §5

iii.
§12(2) - Private right of action to bring cause of action for negligent misstatement or omission in connection with prospectuses and communications

c.
What cause of action is best one to give or P? Which Cir Ct?

i.
B/f, §17 avail to private investors, Sup Ct: only avail to gov't

ii.
§12(2) - b/f, avail to both public and private offering ('Prospectus' - §2(10), not just registration statement)

iii.
Cyclical way nation feel about litigation. Now, §12(2) overused, too much litigation, so chip back at private right of action in securities area -> hard for P to prevail (Maybe, in few years, reverse itself)

2.
§11 - Civil Liabilities on Account of Registration Statement - permit those who buy in chain to bring cause of action - §11 liability is hallmark of '33 Act

a.
§11(a) - ' In case any part of reg stmt, when such part became effective, contained an untrue stmt of a matl fact or matl omission, any person acquiring such sec, may sue 

(1) every person who signed the reg stmt; 

(2) every person who was dir of or partner in the issuer; 

(3) every person who, with his consent, is named in the reg stmt as becoming a dir or partner; 

(4) every acctnt, engineer, or appraiser, or other expert; 

(5) every u/w w.r.t such sec

b.
Until 12 months gone by and Co published a 12 month earning statement, there is absolutely no need for investor to show reliance or that read the registration statement - §11(a)
i.
Policy - 12 month earning report in public domain is more crucial fact to way market price security valued than info which is year old (i.e. Earning report says that adverse possession of the principal plant is contested so that may not own the plant)

c.
§11(b) - 'Everyone except ISSUER, can have defense of reasonable investigation, reasonable ground to believe and did believe, at the time such part of the reg stmt became eftective, that the stmnts were true and no material fact or omission.'

d.
Tracing requirement - 'Any person acquiring such security' (registered security)
i.
Issuer -> A -> B -> C -> D

ii.
B, C and D can bring cause of action also

iii.
Before, there were transfer agents who had certificates to show clear chain back to issuer (A, B, C, D). But now, DTC is the beneficial owner and Boston Chicken only has one certificate to DTC who on own books -> Merrill and First Boston -> Tracing gone
iv.
Debt can be traced b/c say '7 1/2 % due 1/1/95' but equity hard (i.e. GM lotsof shares already in market, can't tell the second issue)

v.
In practice hard to find out

e.
No privity requirement

i.
Policy 

a. 
Issuer knows sell to public and should anticipate secondary market, to people who not know about. 

b.
§11 - anyone who own security in time period, not relaion to issuer. Drafters understood that if only A could sue -> effect of §11 dissipated by small group

ii.
If privity were necessary then only A has cause of action

a.
(i.e. Boston Chicken price increase, and if first purchaser buy at $15 and flip at $17, not hold for long time -> issuer not at risk for very long time - hot offering, then initial purchasers just hold for a day or two) 

b.
A could've -> B long b/f knew material misstatement / omission

f.
If no one knew Chairman was sick when registration statement became effective -> §11 not apply b/c "when registration statement became effective contained material misstatement or omission"

3.
§12(1) - Any person who offers or sells a security in violation of §5

a.
'Any person who offers or sells a sec in violation of §5 shall be liable to the person puch such sec from him who may sue to recover consideration paid for such sec w/ int, less amt of any income received, or for damages if he no longer owns the sec'

b.
Does not directly police disclosure
i.
§5 - requirement to file and deliver registration statement unless exemption from registration statement - File reg statement? What can do in holding period? What Act forbids prior to registration statement, waiting period

ii.
§§11, 12(2); govt - §§17, 24 talk about quality of disclosure -> false misstatements / omissions

c.
Can use §12(1) indirectly to police disclosure if believe registration statement contain misleading statement b/c if material misstatement and issuer mail to you b/f final prospectus - §2(10), §5(b)(1) - require prospectus accompany receipt of confirmation.

i.
If prospectus not arrive to investor until after and something goes wrong -> prefer to bring §12(1) cause of action, b/c violate §5(b)(1) since confirm preceded final prospectus b/c otherwise would need to show material misstatement

ii.
§5(b)(1) cause of action easier to prove though investor actually unhappy arbout disclosure

d.
If private placement and oil price decrease so lose all money -> try to show was a public offering. 506 trans, 505 trans, Rule 147 trans -> not need file. If exemption from reg is not there -> issuer supposed to file reg statement but didn't -> §5 violation. (safe harbor Rule 506 - Ralston)

e.
Illegally sold to public b/c violate §5 under §12(1)

4.
§12(2) - Civil Liabilities Arising in Conn w/ Prospectuses and Communications
a.
'Any person who offers or sells a sec (only §3(a)(2) sec - muni bond; sec issued or guar by bank - exempt) by use of mails, by means of a prospectus or oral communication, which includes an untrue stmt of a material fact or omits to state a material fact nec in order to make the stmts, in light of the circum under which they were made, not misleading, unless can prove w/ reas care could not have known, of such untruth or omission, shall be liable to the person purchasing such sec from him, who may sue to recover consideration paid for such sec w/ int, less amt of any income received, or for damages if he no longer owns the sec' 

i.
"Any prospectus" - §2(10): any prospectus, notice, circular, ad, communication which offers security for sale w/ public offering 

b.
So if misleading written statements in broker's letter accompanying a prospectus -> have cause of action

i.
Post-effective: Broker's letter not prospectus if accompany final prospectus -> not get a §12(2) cause of action

ii.
Waiting Pd: Red herring and letter -> letter is still a prospectus -> get a §12(2)

a.
Usu not happen b/c limited by Rule 134 letter that compl;y with so very factual that hard to make a material misstatement.

c.
Gustafson v. Alloyd Co, Inc. - §12(2) apply to public offering prospectus - meaning of "prospectus" include all secondary material relating to main prospectus

i.
Once you have a public offering, any solicitation, written doc addressed to specific member of public is a prospectus.

ii.
§12(2) not extend to private §4(2) trans.

d.
Reg D offering circular? (Gustafson - §2(10) def'n of prospectus)

i.
xRule 506 - Private placement - §4(2) transaction

a.
'Co will make $2mil next yr' -> no §12(2); have a 10b-5

b.
May have gone too far b/c where leave purchasers of private placements?

ii.
Rule 504 - §3(b) - exemption from reg as admin reason b/c little $ (not priv placement, just an exempt transaction)

iii.
Rule 505 -    "

"
"

iv.
Gustafson (dissent: Ginsburg) footnote - §12(2) still available to all §3 exemptions if publish info w.r.t. Rule 504 that fall under §2(10) (i.e. Circular, advertisement)

e.
Rule 147 transaction - intrastate offering (look like §4(2) private placement)

i.
Still have good §12(2) cause of action

f.
§12(2) - no date for when discover misstatement, so that even if discover after reg statement became effective, still have cause of action (§11 - when reg statement became effective)

g.
§12(2) became important when Sup Ct held that action for civil damages under §10(b) of '34 Act required proof of scienter (Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder)

h.
§12(2) - not hard standard to show damages (if can't show §5 claim); seller negligent in not discover misstatement 

5.
Defenses

a.
§11 - reasonable investigation

b.
§12(2) - reasonable care - not need to investigate

c.
Represent P -> prefer §11 because D has more to show to claim defense that made reasonable investigation

6.
Privity

a.
§11 - Not require privity - If u/w I bought from is insolvent -> §11(e) limit liability of u/w to $ amount sold but not have to just go to Painwebber, can go to Morgan Stanley  liable for amount they sold.

i.
Can go against any u/w up to amount he is liable for 

ii. 
But can't trace in most instances
iii.
If issuer and 4 / 5 brokers are broke so only one u/w left to sue who underwrote 30% of deal -> every P only get back 30% of amt lost

iv.
Cap on Damages = Diff b/w amt paid and amt when sued

b.
§12(2) - Need privity - If u/w (broker) you bought from is insolvent -> too bad b/c 'shall be liable to the person purchasing such security from him" (refers to person you acquired from)

i.
Rescission - "I want my $30 back" better than get damages b/c not need causation either (same as §12(1) - Buy oil and gas partnership and want everything back and out of deal -> sue for rescission)

7.
There is no longer a cause of action for negligence in a private placement - §12(2) 
a.
No cause of action under §11 (negligence standard) b/c no registration statement

b.
Gustafson: Rule 506, §4(2) private placement - can't sue for negligent misstatement or omission

c.
Have a defense of reasonable care - require D show not negligent (~§11 - defense of reasonable investigation)

d.
No §17 c. of a. b/c only Gov't can bring

e.
Only '34 Act §10(b) cause of action

f.
Fed:  Private placement - no private remedy for negligence ('33 Act) -> Issuer easy to do private placement

g.
Some state blue sky laws may have liability for negligence for false and misleading statemetn b/c modelled after pre-Gustafson

h.
Facts: P want rescission of purchase of stock K which was a sale of a business b/c set purchase price on what though the end of year earnings figure would be and if wrong get K $ remedy

i.
Ct: (5:4) Can't use Fed Sec L to clog up the system to demand more than what bargained for -> no remedy for private placement under §12(2). (§12(2) 'prospectus' - doc describing initial public offering of sec by an issuer or controlling sh, not apply to secondary or private sales of sec)

j.
Dissent: §12(2), like §17(a) not confined to public offering b/c should use broad def'n of 'prospectus' found in §2(10) "unless the context otherwise requires" (and didn't require). Also, §10(b) of '34 Act covers both intiial and secondary distributions.

8.
Materiality
a.
Material - Reg C (Registration) Rule 405 - "substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would attach importance to the tatement in determining whether to purchase the security registered"

i.
Stemmed from '34 Act - proxy statement - what would voter attach significance to misstatement

ii.
Definition is not law

iii.
Still a very subjective test -> hard for securities lawyer

b.
Sup Ct test: Would investor take info into account in decide whether to purchase security?

c.
Ex: Chairman of co, Mary, about to die, as issuer's counsel find out b/f close, is it material? Her presence material to company's success?

i.
Try to find fact pattern on point (i.e. Barchis - fail disclose loans from officers -> co and co -> officers -> material)

ii.
If close call on materiality -> Should discuss with someone else, objective person, since you may be sympathetic to Chairman and not want to disclose

iii.
Only u/w can determine whether is material

iv.
Should keep your self interest out of this (i.e. if your fee contingent on successful offering)

v.
If Chairman knows on effective date -> if material -> reg stmt material misleading 

a.
-> can sue issuer §11 - no defense at all

b.
Can sue dir / officer - Mary who knew

c.
Dir who don't know - have due diligence defense, reas invest test

d.
Ct not expect accountant to know b/c not part of doc they responsible for.

vi.
If info just after reg statement went effective but b/f it closed (Effect - x - Close) (during x 5-7 days, dealer calls customers to ask Yes; No? Send final prospectus, confirm, say need check my May 4) -> 

a.
no §11 claim b/c liability test truth at date of registration statement -> effective

b.
still a §12(2) claim b/c not mention timing, as long as sell sec with misstatement

1.
May need to resolicit, amend reg stmt or stickies to investors

c.
If u/w agreement -> u/w can walk away b/c "material adverse change"

d.
Cousel for issuer has to sign u/w agreement at closing, 'Nothing came to my attention that lead me to believe prospectus has material omission or material misstatement', then violate that agreement if sign it knowing Mary's ill.

1.
Tell Mary's husband, can't give this opinion -> have to tell u/w and let u/w think about disclosure issue (whether u/w deem not material and say not need disclosure)

2.
Speak to u/w sooner than closing date. (Often u/w ask own cousel for opinion)

3.
Duty of confid - Just not give the letter; not say 'Mary's sick.'

vii. If after closing, and all securities sold -> no §11 or §12(2) liabiilty b/c securities sold already (§12(2) - "any person who offers or sells a sec by prospectus which includes an untrue statement liable to person purchasing from him")

d.
Bribery - Info that gov't  Ks obtained by bribe -> may thus be void - material b/c if info disclosed, will lead to disaster - Materiality is that Ks may be void, regardless of amount of bribe

i.
If Chairman did the bribing, then Reg S-K Item 401(f) requires disclosure of final judgments of misbehavior (i.e. Convictons - fraud, previous violations of sec laws)

ii.
If Chairman bribed police officer to release son for poss of marijuana -> material b/c implicate his ethics (not the co) - 'Describe any of the following events that occurred during the past 5 yrs and that are material to an evaluation of ability or integrity of any director, person nominated to be director or executive officer of the regitrant' 

a.
If not even indicted yet, OK

b.
So if indicted, no conviction yet, OK 

c.
Policy - Never get people to serve on boards if so personal (i.e. Whether security worth $25 or not not really turn on whether director was a disbarred attorney)

e.
Item 404 - Certain Relationships and Related Transactions (another materiality guideline)

i.
Material business relationships b/w director or exec off, or 5% holder of sec, and any immediate family members -> have to disclose trans, since beginning of fiscal yer, naming person's int, relnship, amt of trans, and amt of person's int in trans

ii.
If exceed $60,000 -> material

iii.
Competitive bidding -> not have to disclose even if K for $15mil

XIII.
Responsibility of Lawyers

A. Lawyer is gatekeeper of Securities Law

1.
Rule 2(e)(1) - 'Comm may deny, temporarily, or permanently, the privilege of apperaing or practicing before it in any way to any person who is found by the Comm after notice of and opportunity for hearing in the matter 

(i)
not to possess the requisite qualifications to represent others, or 

(ii)
to be lacking in char or integrity or to have engaged in unethical or improper professional conduct, or 

(iii) to have willfully violated, or willfully aieded and abetted the voilation of any provision of the federal sec laws , or the rules and regs thereunder'

a.
National Student Marketing (1978) - SEC sue partners in major U.S. law firm, sue and sanction law firms for activities. 

i.
White & Case partner not disclose to other side wha Peat Martwick say to him.

ii.
Comm - time to teach a lesson -> sue lawyers with standing, violate 10b-5, aid and abet violation. Sanction hurts thier reputation (9 yrs of litigation)

iii.
NSM stock price incr by acquire cos in merger by not give cash, but give NSM stock worth $20 / sh -> Interstate $15 / sh talk about stock merger -> set price get 1 sh NSM, for 5 shs Interstate.

iv.
Agreement - "But if all steps nec for merger, not by 11/28/69, then this deal is dead. People ready to close 10/31/69, day b/f Interstate and lawyers, Lord, Bissell came to White & Case (rep NSM) -> Everything there except comfort letter by Peat, Martwick

v.
Peat Martwick tell White & Case partner, "Not send letter b/c we can't tell you 'think presentiation of 9 mo financials is correct'" b/c fail ro recover $848,000 expenses from 5/31.

vi.
But 2 hrs b/f cut date, and already distributed fin stmts to shareholder -> Should resolicit, go back to sh and give them new figures. Not clear if MATERIAL (If cut date was 5 mos later, could do it, put to sh again with good financials)

a.
But if resolicit, would blow the deal, b/c cut date.

b.
People in meeting decided in best int of sh to CLOSE (say just a timing issue, put the $884,000 expenses in the 4th quarter, year-end show broke even)

c.
Epley not show 2 pars of Peat Martwick's letter to meeting - 'P. M. strongly believe shoud submit new financials stmts to sh prior to closing.' -> should rescind? But after merger, no more legal entity Interstate and sh -> no valid c. of a.

v.
Spring 1970, publicity about mgmt engaged in lots of fraud -> stock plummeted and Interstate sh end up with very little -> SEC sue them all b/c not resolicit and not send new sfinancial stmts

vi.
SEC: sue and say attnys should've called SEC to say fraud going on b/c attnys are policeman and should call SEC that though client violate the law. (but Duty of confidentiality, not good if client thinkg you're his enemy)

vii. White & Case arg: Business decisions. Interstate decide better for sh to go forward, price didn't drop. Lawyers can't good bus advice if client think will call SEC

viii. What Lord, Bissell could have done?

a.
Could've called partners, say 'One hour, is this material?'

b.
Hard b/c bus decisions, Comm unfair to not let them make bus judgment b/w 2 untenable choices.

ix.
Bar try to live with this decision that 'Should've gone to Comm'

2.
'Unethical or improper professional conduct' - Rule 2(e)(1)(ii)

a.
In re Carter (1981) - Making its ruling prospective only, Comm reversed ALJ finding that attnys had violated ethical standard of Rule 2(e) (not disbar, just not let practice b/f Comm for 9 mos / 1 yr - Can't file reg, proxy, no-action letter. Can advice on mergers, sec L -> but client may view you with suspicion and not want attny to work on their reg stmt, even after 1 yr)

i.
Facts
a.
Lawyer tell co - 'Permissible to include projections in Annual Report if underlying assumptions underlying the projections are also disclosed.'

b.
But co ignored advice and distrib Annual Report w/o assumptions

c.
Lawyer tell co to issue press release that co borrowed $15 mil, b/c couldn't equity ro raise $ to buy equipment for telephone co and that negative cash flow and co think prudent to stop sales til obtain debt / equity financing. But co not put out release. 

d.
Then lawyer tell co as long as not include the Lease Maintenance Plan, the 'winddown' plan as exhibit to Amendment -> not need to file it with  SEC

e.
Finally lawyers say to co 'Need to say something' -> co isue press release, not say anything about maintenance agreement. But co also sent sh report 'Co stronger now than ever b/f in history'

f.
Finally, winddown prov triggered and lawyers tell Hart ned to disclose b/d fed sec law oblig to tell truth to public mkt, but he doesn't

g.
Co go bankrupt soon

ii.
Rule 2(e) - Any attny who concludes that his advice on securities disclosure is bieing ignored by co mgmt must take affirm steps to avoid being "co-opted" into the fraudulent scheme of a "strong-willed" mgmt. although resignation is an option of last resort, a direct aproach to the board of dirs holds a greater promise of corrective action.

iii.
Standard - When a lawyer w/ signif respons in effectuation of a co's compliance w/ the disclosure reqmt of the fed sec laws (1) becomes aware that his client is engaged in a substantial and continuing failure to satisfy those disclosure remts, (2) his continued part violates prof standards (3) unless he takes prompt steps to end the client's noncompliance.

a.
Init counselling accurate disclosure is sufficient, even if his advice is not accepted, but comes a point where a reas lawyer must conclude that his client cont' violate sec laws -> must take more affirm steps in order to avoid inference that his has been co-opted, willingly or unwillingly, into the schieme of nondisclosure

1.
Notification to the bd of dirs of a corp client, where appropr

2.
xResignation is option but premature resignation not help lawyer-client relnship nor efective administration of the sec laws b/c if lawyer afraid of sanctions, then quits, Hart just keept looking for lwyers who quit -> back to square one.

a.
Try to stay in there - try to persuade client to change view of mgmt. 

b.
Don't just 1st time client ignores you, walk away

c.
Have a little more courage

3.
Comm not say have to go to SEC
iv.
Comm. -> one powerful mission to require lawyers in this field to police securities law on behalf of Comm. -> Take on bar's shoulders to police

v.
Alot of Bar Associations participated, despite the fact pattern b/c after-the-fact 'ethical stanard' & the implication of the Comm's ex of auth under Rule 2(e) are sovast that it effectively regulates the relnship b/w a lawyer and his client, the public and the gov't, and Comm not have wisdon or mandate to reg.

vi.
Should've asked another lawyer not personally involved, what to do. 

vii. Is a stepping back from what Comm said in National Market Securities. Still count on the bar to 'enforce securities law' (stuck with that role) -> Acknowledge that can't hold lawyers to standard never perviously enunciated -> can't be held after-the-fact to violate Rule 2(e).

3.
In the Matter of Gutfreund (1992) - Salomon submitted bids 10 false bids in 9 sep auctinos b/w 89 and 91, to circumvent the limitations imposed by the Treasury Dept on the amt of securities any one person or entity may obtain from autins of U.S. Treasury securities.

a.
Only allowed to bid for 35%, so he bid for Salomon and then bid for a client who sell to Salomon. 

b.
Fed Res noticed that co was sub of another co -> say bid violate b/c bought 70% of market in auction

c.
Salomon's outside law firm find out Mozer bought 70% and many mos later issue press release 'One of traders violate Fed's rule' -> sanctioned 3 senior brokers

d.
'In-house counsel' - chief legal officer told Gutfreund that criminal violation and say should do something -> but didn't investigate Mozer, didn't do anything, didn't compliance -> he had responsibility to take appropriate action to respond to misconduct. Not sufficient to be mere bystander to events that cont' to say 'I'm just a lawyer.' Oblig to take affirm steps -> Investigate

ii.
If mgmt fail to act -> disclose to Bd dir
iii.
Resign from firm

iv.
Disclose to regulator actions - call SEC, Fed Res

e.
But Gen Counsel, hard to call Bd, had he resigned, would've had pension, and not ruin reputation, but didn't resign b/c too busy. 

f.
Despite this, no oblig to tell agency




